
 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Telephone No: 
 

 
Phil Garnett 
 
0113 395 1632 

 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 
A 

 

 
 
 
 

 

GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds on 
Tuesday, 17th May, 2011 at 3.00 pm 

 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
S Bentley - Weetwood; 

A Blackburn - Farnley and Wortley; 

J Blake - Middleton Park; 

A Carter - Calverley and Farsley; 

J L Carter - Adel and Wharfedale; 

R Finnigan - Morley North; 

S Golton - Rothwell; 

P Gruen - Cross Gates and Whinmoor; 

A Lowe - Armley; 

J Procter - Wetherby; 

N Taggart - Bramley and Stanningley; 

K Wakefield (Chair) - Kippax and Methley; 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Chief 
Democratic Services Officer at least 24 hours 
before the meeting) 
 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2  To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3  If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:- 
 

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

 
 

 



 

 
C 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes) 
 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
To declare any personal/prejudicial interests for the 
purpose of Section 81(3) of the Local Government 
Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of the Members’ 
Code of Conduct. 
 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence from the 
meeting. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
To confirm as a correct record the minutes held on 
30th March 2011. 
 

1 - 2 

7   
 

  ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE CONSTITUTION 
 
To receive a report of the City Solicitor 
recommending amendments to the constitution to 
full Council, following the annual review of the 
constitution. 
 

3 - 18 

8   
 

  OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY -  PROPOSED 
CHANGES AND AMENDMENTS TO THE 
CONSTITUTION 
 
To receive a report of the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development setting out 
recommendations in respect of amendments to the 
Overview and Scrutiny function. 
 
 

19 - 
64 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday,  17

th
 May 2011 

 

GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
 

WEDNESDAY, 30TH MARCH, 2011 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor K Wakefield in the Chair 

 Councillors S Bentley, J Blake, 
Mrs R Feldman (as substitute for J L 
Carter), P Gruen and A Lowe 

 
Apologies Councillor  A Carter and J L Carter 

 
 

55 Short Notice  
 

Meeting called at short notice under the provisions of paragraph 4.1 of the 
Access to Information Procedure Rules. 
 

56 Appeals against refusal of inspection of documents  
 

There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents. 
 

57 Exempt Information - possible exclusion of the press and public  
 

There were no resolutions to exclude the public. 
 

58 Late items  
 

In accordance with his powers under Section 100 B (4) (b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the Chair admitted to the agenda late supplementary 
information in relation to Amendments to the Constitution (See Agenda item 7, 
minute No. 62). 
 
The late item was admitted to the agenda in light of staff changes at the 
Council which required urgent changes to the Constitution (including to the 
officer scheme of delegation (council functions)). 
 

59 Declaration of Interests  
 

No declarations of interest were made either under this item or at any stage 
during the meeting. 
 

60 Apologies for absence  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor A Carter and Councillor 
J L Carter. 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 1



 

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday,  17

th
 May 2011 

 

61 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the General Purposes Committee meeting 
held on 23rd March 2011 be approved as a correct record. 
 

62 Amendment to the Constitution  
 

The Head of Governance Services presented a report of the Chief Executive. 
The report asked the Committee to consider and recommend the proposed 
amendments  to full Council (including to the officer scheme of delegation 
(council functions)) which are urgently required as a result of staff changes 
within the Council. 
 
RESOLVED – Members of the General Purposes Committee resolved to 
recommend to full Council that: 
 
(a) the delegations to the Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate 
Governance) under the officer delegation scheme (Council functions) 
be withdrawn; 

(b) the delegation to the Chief Executive be amended, as set out in 
Appendix 1 of the report; 

(c) the delegation to the Director of Resources be amended, as set out in 
Appendix 2 of the report; 

(d) the City Solicitor be designated as Monitoring Officer; 
(e) the City Solicitor and the Head of Licensing and Registration be 
appointed as Deputy Electoral Registration Officers; 

(f) the proposed appointment by the Chief Executive of the City Solicitor 
and Head of Licensing and Registration as Deputy Returning Officers 
be noted; and 

(g) the Constitution be amended further as set out in Appendix 3 of the 
report. 

 
63 Work Programme  
 

Head of Governance Services submitted a report notifying Members of the 
draft work programme for the 2010/11 municipal year. 
 
RESOLVED – Members resolved to agree that the draft work programme for 
2010/11 be noted. 
 
 

Page 2



 
Report of the City Solicitor 
 
General Purposes Committee 
 
Date: 17 May 2011 
 
Subject: Annual review of the constitution 
 

        
 
 
Executive Summary 

1. This report sets out amendments to the constitution, identified by the annual review of 
the constitution by the Monitoring Officer.  

 
2. Amendments proposed include adding the local flood risk management strategy to the 

budget and policy framework set out in Article 4.    
 

3. A minor extension is also proposed to the terms of reference of the General Purposes 
Committee so that it may exercise any council function delegated to an officer, which 
does not fall within the terms of reference of any other council committee.  

 
4. Amendments are proposed to the officer delegation scheme (council (non-executive) 

functions) to remove all delegations to the Chief Recreation Officer.  It is also 
proposed that, instead, one additional function (the making of a special 
extinguishment order under Section 118B of the Highways Act 1980) is concurrently 
delegated to the Chief Officer Highways and Transportation.  A minor amendment is 
proposed to widen the exception to the delegation to the Chief Planning Officer, to 
ensure that applications received in a personal capacity from the City Solicitor must 
be referred to Plans Panel for determination.  

 
5. An amendment is proposed to CPR 11.2, to provide for questions to be taken in the 

order in which they are received.  This proposal would not affect any Whips’ 
agreement about the order in which questions from each group are heard.  An 
amendment to CPR 13.1 is also proposed by the Administration, to require 
amendments to the Budget Motion to be received by the Chief Executive no later than 
10.00am on the third working day after the issue of the Summons.  This would give 
more time to consider them before the meeting.   

 
 

Specific Implications For:  

 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

 
 

 

 

Originator: E Davenport   
Tel:24 78408    

 Ward Members consulted 
 (referred to in report)  
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 3



6. An amendment is proposed to Article 10.6 to provide that the Chairs of Area 
Committees are appointed at the Annual Council Meeting, an amendment Area 
Committee Procedures contained at Section 5 to reflect this, and an amendment  
Area Committee Procedure Rule 6.7, to require the business of Area Committees to 
include consideration of Area Chairs’ meetings minutes.   

 
7. General Purposes Committee are asked to recommend full Council to: 

(a) approve the revised Article 4 as set out in appendix 1 to this report; 

(b) amend the terms of reference of the General Purposes Committee as set out in 
appendix 2 to this report;  

(c) withdraw delegations to the Chief Recreation Officer; 

(d) concurrently delegate the additional function of making a special 
extinguishment order under Section 118B of the Highways Act 1980 to the Chief 
Highways and Transportation Officer and the Director of City Development;  

(e) amend the exception (h) to the delegation to the Chief Planning Officer, to read 
“the determination of applications submitted in a personal capacity by or on behalf 
of Members, Directors or any other officer who carries out development 
management functions”;  

(f) consider the amendments to the revised Council Procedure Rules 11.2 and 
13.1 set out in appendix 3 to this report; and 

(g) approve the amendment to Article 10.6 set out in appendix 4 to this report. 

(h) approve the consequential amendments to Area Committee Procedure Rules 
at Section 5 and the amendment to Rule 6.7, both set out in appendix 5 to this 
report. 

 
1.0 Purpose Of This Report 

1.1 To ask the General Purposes Committee to recommend amendments to the 
constitution to full Council, following the annual review of the constitution. 

2.0   Background Information 

2.1 General Purposes Committee is authorised to consider proposals to amend the 
constitution and make recommendations to full Council.  

2.2 The constitution is updated throughout the year.  However, the Head of Governance 
Services also reviews the constitution before the annual meeting, on behalf of the 
Monitoring Officer.  The review includes consultation with officers through the 
Corporate Leadership Team. This report proposes a number of amendments to the 
constitution, following the annual review.   

 

 

 

 
Page 4



Flood and Water Management Act 2010 

2.3 Amendments proposed include amendments following the Flood and Water 
Management Act 2010.  The Council is both a lead local flood authority, and a risk 
management authority under the 2010 Act.  As lead local flood authority, the Council 
has a duty to develop, maintain apply and monitor a strategy for local flood risk 
management in its area1.   

2.4 The strategy must set out the Council’s objectives for managing flood risk, as well 
as proposed measures to deliver the objectives, and timescales for their 
implementation.  It must also set out how those measures are to be paid for, as well 
as their costs and benefits, how and when the strategy will be reviewed, and how 
the strategy contributes to the achie
[...]
ordinary Council 
meeting.  This might present operational difficulties, not least in terms of achieving a 
quorum. 

 
 
 

                                                
1
 Section 9 Flood and Water Management Act 2010 

Page 5



3.5   To minimise the risk of this, it is therefore proposed to extend the terms of reference 
of the General Purposes Committee, to authorise it to exercise any Council function 
delegated to a Director which is not within the terms of reference of any other 
council committee.  The proposed amendment is set out in appendix 2 to this report. 

 
Officer Delegation Scheme (Council (non-executive) functions) 

  

3.6 The Chief Recreation Officer is expected to leave the employment of the Council on 
27th May 2011.  There are no plans to fill the post of the Chief Recreation Officer for 
the foreseeable future, and therefore it is proposed that the concurrent delegations 
to this post are withdrawn.  The functions will remain delegated to the Director of 
City Development, however. 

 
3.7   The Chief Recreation Officer currently has authority to make a special 

extinguishment order under Section 118B of the Highways Act 1980. However, this 
is a function which could appropriately be carried out by the Chief Officer Highways 
and Transportation.  It is therefore proposed that this function is delegated to the 
Chief Officer Highways and Transportation.  This will be concurrent to the delegation 
to the Director of City Development. 

 
3.8 A minor amendment is also proposed to exception (h) to the Chief Planning  

Officer’s delegation.  This currently provides as an exception “the determination of 
applications submitted in a personal capacity by or on behalf of Members, the Chief 
Executive, an Assistant Chief Executive, Director, Chief Officer or any other officer 
who carries out development management functions”.  However, this exception 
does not extend to applications from the City Solicitor, who is neither a Director, nor 
a Chief Officer. Article 12 provides that any reference to “Director” in the constitution 
is deemed to include reference to all officers listed in the Article, except where the 
context requires otherwise.   It is therefore proposed to amend the exception to refer 
to “Directors”, since the City Solicitor post is listed in Article 12, together with the 
other officers currently identified in the exception.  

 
Council Procedure Rules 

3.9 A minor amendment is proposed to CPR 11.2, to provide that questions will be 
taken  in the order in which notice of the question is received by the Chief 
Executive.  This proposal does not affect any Whips’ agreements about  the order in 
which questions from each group are heard. 

 
3.10 The Administration has also proposed an amendment to CPR 13.1, which currently 

provides that amendments to a motion must be received not less than 24 hours 
before a meeting.   The proposal is to require amendments to the Budget Motion to 
be received by the Chief Executive no later than 10.00am on the third working day 
after the issue of the Summons.  This amendment would allow the Leader of Council 
and Portfolio holders more time before full Council in which to discuss such 
amendments with relevant Directors, and to more fully consider the implications for 
service provision and the overall budget. 

 
3.11   The proposed amendments are shown in appendix 3 to this report.  A further review 

of the Rules may be needed in the event that a “State of the City” Council-wide 
debate is organised to take place as a meeting of Council. 

 
 
 
 

Page 6



Area Committees  
 
3.12  Area Chairs have in the past been appointed by the Area Committees at the first 

meeting of the committees in the new Municipal Year.  This has often led to some 
uncertainty as the chair of the Area Committee as some of the committees do not 
meet until mid July.   

 
3.13  With an increase in delegations to the Area Committees (Executive Board has 

delegated additional Streetscene functions to Area Committees for the forthcoming 
Municipal Year) and an emphasis on locality working being led by the new Area 
Leaders, securing early clarity as to the Chairs of Area Committees for the 
forthcoming Municipal Year is seen by the Administration as essential.   

 
3.14 The quickest way to achieve this clarity is for the Chairs of Area Committees to be 

appointed (as with other committee chairs) at the Annual Council meeting.   It is 
therefore proposed that amendments be made to Article 10.6 to provide that Chairs 
of Area Committees are appointed by full Council.  Appendix 4 to this report sets 
out this proposed revision. 

 
3.15 Consequential amendments are required to Section 5 of the Area Committee 

Procedure Rules.  These are set out in Appendix 5.  Also set out in Appendix 5 are 
amendments to the Area Committee Procedure Rules to formalise relations between 
Area Committees and the Executive Member with responsibility for Area 
Management.  It is proposed to amend Rule 6.7 of the Area Committee Procedure 
Rules (which sets out business to be considered by Area Committees), to require 
minutes from the Area Chairs’ meetings to be formally considered.    

 
4.0  Implications For Council Policy And Governance 

4.1     It is in accordance with good governance principles to review and update the       
constitution regularly.     

5.0  Legal And Resource Implications 

5.1  The amendments proposed will update the constitution in accordance with 
legislative changes.  There are no resources implications arising from the proposed 
amendments. 

6.0  Conclusions 

6.1  The constitution should be amended to keep it up to date with legislation, to clarify 
responsibilities, and ensure that it reflects current practices. 

7.0  Recommendations 

7.1 General Purposes Committee are asked to recommend full Council to: 

(a) approve the revised Article 4 as set out in appendix 1 to this report; 

(b) amend the terms of reference of the General Purposes Committee as set out in 
appendix 2 to this report;  

(c) withdraw delegations to the Chief Recreation Officer; 

Page 7



(d) concurrently delegate the additional function of making a special 
extinguishment order under Section 118B of the Highways Act 1980 to the Chief 
Highways and Transportation Officer and the Director of City Development;  

(e) amend the exception (h) to the delegation to the Chief Planning Officer, to read 
“the determination of applications submitted in a personal capacity by or on behalf 
of Members, Directors or any other officer who carries out development 
management functions”;  

(f) consider the amendments to the Council Procedure Rules 11.2 and 13.1 set out 
in appendix 3; and 

(g) approve the amendment to Article 10.6 set out in appendix 4 to this report. 

(h) approve the consequential amendments to Area Committee Procedure Rules 
at Section 5 and the amendment to Rule 6.7, both set out in appendix 5 to this 
report. 

Background Papers  

Leeds City Council constitution 

 

Page 8



Article 4 – The Full Council 

Part 2 Article 4 
Page 1 of 2 

ARTICLE 4 – THE FULL COUNCIL 

4.1 MEANINGS

Policy Framework

The Policy Framework means the following plans and strategies: 

(i) those required by the Local Authorities (Functions and Responsibilities) (England) 
2000 to be adopted by the Council1:

 Safer and Stronger Communities Plan2

 Development plan documents3

 Licensing Authority Policy Statement4

 Local Transport Plan 

 Plans and alterations which together comprise the Development Plan 

 Vision for Leeds5

 Youth Justice Plan6

(ii) other plans and strategies adopted by the Council7:

 Council Business Plan 

 Children and Young Peoples Plan8

 Health and Wellbeing City Priority Plan 

 Sustainable Economy and Culture City Priority Plan 

 Regeneration City Priority Plan 

Local Flood Risk Management Strategy9

Additional plans and strategies may be approved or adopted as part of the Policy 
Frame
[...]
rea Committees shall consider the following business: 

 appeals against refusal of inspection of documents; 

 exclusion of public; 

 late items; 

 declarations of interest if any; 

 apologies for absence; 

 open forum; 

 consideration of the minutes of the last meeting; 

consideration of the minutes of the Area Chairs’ Forum;

 issues arising from the Committee’s Area Delivery Plan; 

 appointments to outside bodies; 

 reports from Outside Bodies; and 

 additional matters set out on the agenda for the meeting. 

Appendix 5 

Deleted: Each Area 
Committee will elect its own 
Chair, from amongst the City 
Councillors eligible to serve on 
that Committee.

Deleted: <#>Each Party 
Group with Members elected 
within an Area Committee area 
may put forward a nomination 
from amongst its Members on 
the Area Committee to Chair 
the Area Committee. An 
Independent Member may also 
put forward a nomination. ¶
¶
5.3 A  nomination must be 
forwarded to the Head of 
Governance Services no later 
than 1 clear working day before 
the first meeting of the Area 
Committee (after the Annual 
Council meeting) each year.

1
¶

¶
<#>The Head of Governance 
Services will ensure that 
nominations and the election to 
the position of Chair are dealt 
with at the Committee’s first 
meeting of the municipal year.¶
¶
<#>The Chair will be elected by 
overall majority of votes cast by 
those Members eligible to do so 
and present at the meeting.  If 
no overall majority is achieved, 
then the nominee with the 
smallest number of votes will be 
eliminated from consideration, 
and the vote repeated.¶
¶
5.6 Where an overall majority 
of votes cannot be obtained the 
Council will appoint a Chair.¶
¶
¶
¶

Page 17



Page 18

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
Report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
 
General Purposes Committee 
 
Date:  17th May 2011 
 
Subject: Overview and Scrutiny – Proposed Changes and Amendments to the 
    Constitution  
 
 

        
 
 

Executive Summary 

1.  The Administration proposes amendments to the current Overview and Scrutiny 

function in order to enable Scrutiny to be more strategic and outward looking in its 

operation and focus on the Council’s City Priorities.  

2.    In addition the annual review of Scrutiny has identified a number of areas for 

amendment within Article 6 of the Constitution and the Scrutiny Board Procedure 

Rules.  These are either to ensure consistency in wording or to provide procedural 

clarity. 

3.  Appendices 1 to 3 of this report detail the proposed amendments. 

4. The General Purposes Committee is requested to consider the proposed changes 

and recommend to Council that the Constitutional amendments be approved. 

 

Specific Implications For:  

 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

 
 

 

 

Originator: P N Marrington
  

Tel: 39 51151  

 Ward Members consulted 
 (referred to in report)  
 

Agenda Item 8

Page 19



 

 

1.0 Purpose Of This Report 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to set out recommendations in respect of amendments 
to the Overview and Scrutiny function.  In addition there are a number of minor 
changes to the Scrutiny Board Procedure Rules and Article 6 to ensure consistency 
in wording or to provide procedural clarity. 
 

2.0   Background Information 

2.1 The Administration proposes amendments to the current Overview and Scrutiny 
function in order to enable Scrutiny to be more strategic and outward looking in its 
operation and focus on the Council’s City Priorities. This is reflected in changes to 
Scrutiny Board terms of reference. 

3.0 Main Issues 

 Scrutiny Board Terms of Reference  

3.1 To reflect their strategic nature it is proposed to have five themed Scrutiny Boards 
which mirror the Partnership Boards; 

Scrutiny Board (Children and Families) 
Scrutiny Board (Safer and Stronger Communities) 
Scrutiny Board (Sustainable Economy and Culture) 
Scruti
[...]
mation. 

 
 
3.13 As a result of these proposed changes subsequent changes will be required to the 

Scrutiny Board Procedure Rules Guidance Notes.  These will be undertaken by the 
Head of Scrutiny and Member Development under delegated authority after 
consultation with Scrutiny Chairs. 
 

4.0 Implications For Council Policy And Governance 

4.1  The Council’s Scrutiny arrangements are one of the key parts of the Council’s 
governance arrangements.  This review of the Constitution seeks to ensure that the 
arrangements continue to be efficient and relevant to the work of the Council. 

 

5.0  Legal And Resource Implications 

5.1 There are no legal or financial implications to the proposed amendments 

6.0  Conclusions 

6.1  The Administration proposes changes to Scrutiny Board terms of reference 
(Appendix 1). In addition a number of areas for amendment within Article 6 
(Appendix 2) of the Constitution and the Scrutiny Board Procedure Rules. (Appendix 
3) are proposed to ensure consistency in wording or to provide procedural clarity. 

 

7.0 Recommendations 

7.1  The General Purposes Committee is requested to consider the proposed changes 
to Article 6, Scrutiny Board Terms of Reference and Scrutiny Board Procedure 
Rules and recommend to Council that: 

 

• The Constitutional amendments as detailed in appendix 1 -3 be approved. 

Page 22



 
 

 

Background Documents Used 

Council’s Constitution 

Page 23



Page 24

This page is intentionally left blank



 Council Committees’ Terms of Reference    

 

 

Part 3 Section 2B 
Page 1 of 1 

Issue  

Scrutiny Board (Children and Families)  
 
The Scrutiny Board (Children and Families) is authorised to discharge the following 
overview and scrutiny functions. 
 
1. on behalf of the Council, to examine and report on the following matters to the 

Executive Board, and if necessary, to the Council:- 
 

a)  the Council’s external Placement Strategy 
b) Reducing teenage Conception 
c) Increasing the levels o
[...]
.  The 
Secretary of State may make a final decision on the proposal and require the local 
NHS body to take such action, or desist from taking such action, as he/she may 
direct. 

Page 63



Page 64

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	7 Annual Review of the Constitution
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4
	Appendix 5

	8 Overview and Scrutiny -  Proposed Changes and Amendments to the Constitution
	Scrutiny Board Children and Families Terms of Reference
	Scrutiny Board Health and Wellbeing and Adult Social Care Terms of Reference
	Scrutiny Board Regeneration Terms of Reference
	Scrutiny Board Resources and Council Services Terms of Reference
	Scrutiny Board Safer and Stronger Communities Terms of Reference
	Scrutiny Board Sustainable Economy and Culture Terms of Reference
	Article 06 track changes 110504 9th May2 _2_
	SBPR track changes 4th Mayl 11




Minutes of the meeting


minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 5

th
 January 2012 

 

GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
 

TUESDAY, 17TH MAY, 2011 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor K Wakefield in the Chair 

 Councillors S Bentley, A Blackburn, 
J Blake, S Golton, P Gruen, A Lowe, 
J Procter and N Taggart, M Lobley (as 
substitute for A Carter), G Latty (as 
substitute for J L Carter) and T Leadley (as 
substitute for R Finnigan)  

 
Apologies Councillor  A Carter, J L Carter and 

R Finnigan 
 
 

64 Appeals against refusal of inspection of documents  
 

There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents. 
 

65 Exempt Information - possible exclusion of the press and public  
 

There were no resolutions to exclude the public. 
 

66 Late items  
 

There were no late items submitted to the agenda for consideration. 
  

67 Declaration of Interests  
 

No declarations of interest were made either under this item or at any stage 
during the meeting. 
 

68 Apologies for absence  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J L Carter, A Carter 
and R Finnigan. 
 

69 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 

RESOLVED  - That the minutes of the General Purposes Committee meeting 
held on 30th March 2011 be approved as a correct record. 
 

70 Matters Arising  
 

The Chair raised the proposal for an additional meeting of full Council to that 
already circulated to be held on 30th November 2011 which would be solely 
for the purposes of receiving and debating a State of the City Report. The 



minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 5

th
 January 2012 

 

Chair proposed that this date should be incorporated into the schedule of 
Council meetings to be agreed at the Annual meeting. 
 
RESOLVED – Members agreed to recommend to full Council that an 
additional meeting on 30th November 2011 be scheduled to receive and 
debate a State of the City Report. 
 

71 Annual Review of the Constitution  
 

The City Solicitor presented his report. The report asked the Committee to 
recommend amendments to the Constitution to full Council. 
 
Members discussed the report in detail and specifically focussed on: 
 
(a) the proposed revisions to the Area Committee Procedure Rules. Members 
expressed a desire for Area Committee Members to continue to have 
involvement in the process of electing Chairs for Area Committees.  However, 
it was also noted by Members that the current procedure (whereby Area 
Chairs are appointed by the Area Committees at the first meeting of the 
committees in the new municipal year, and contested elections are referred to  
full Council) was not satisfactory owing to the significant delay in 
appointments which might arise.  Members requested that the proposed 
amendments be revised to incorporate reference to a nomination process by 
Area Committee Members, but to allow appointment by full Council at its 
Annual Meeting where an election is contested. 
 
(b) the proposed revisions to the Council Procedure Rules. In relation to 
Council Procedure 11.2, Members considered that Whips should continue to 
confirm the order of questions, but that it would be useful for clarity about the  
order to be obtained, at an earlier stage in the process.  Members considered 
that the proposed amendment would do this.  In relation to Council Procedure 
13.1, Members acknowledged difficulties raised by existing time-scales, but 
raised concerns about delays arising during the process for considering 
amendments to the Budget Motion before they are submitted to the Chief 
Executive under the Council Procedure Rules.  Members therefore asked for 
a review  of this process to be carried out, in addition to the proposed 
amendment.. 
 
 
RESOLVED – Members of the General Purposes Committee resolved to 
recommend to full Council that: 
 

(a) the revised Article 4 be amended, as set out in Appendix 1 of the 
report; 

(b) the terms of reference of the General Purposes Committee be 
amended as set out in Appendix 2 of the report; 

(c) the delegations to the Chief Recreation Officer be withdrawn; 
(d) the additional function of making a special extinguishment order under 

Section 118B of the Highways Act 1980 to the Chief Highways and 



minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 5

th
 January 2012 

 

Transportation Officer and the Director of City Development be 
concurrently delegated; 

(e) exception (h) to the delegation to the Chief Planning Officer, be 
amended to read ‘’the determination of applications submitted in a 
personal capacity by or on behalf of Members, Directors or any other 
officer who carried out development management functions’’; 

(f) the Council Procedure Rules 11.2 and 13.1 be amended as set out in 
Appendix 3 of the report; 

(g) a review to be conducted into the timescales affecting how 
amendments to the Budget Motion are dealt with before they are 
submitted to the Chief Executive under the Council Procedure Rules; 

(h) the amendments relating to the appointment of Area Committee Chairs 
to Article 10.6  as shown in Appendix 4 of the report, and to Area 
Committee Rule 5.1 be not approved,  

(i) That further proposals for approval at the Annual Council Meeting be 
brought forward which preserve the role of Area Committees in 
appointing the Chair whilst also ensuring Area Committees meet in 
advance of the Annual Council Meeting to appoint chairs and that any 
deadlock in this respect, is capable of being resolved at the Annual 
Council meeting, and; 

(j) that the amendment to Area Committee Procedure Rule 6.7 be 
approved ; 

 
 
(Councillor A Blackburn arrived at 3:07pm during the discussion of this item) 
 

72 Overview and Scrutiny -  Proposed Changes and Amendments to the 
Constitution  

 
The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development presented his report, which 
set out recommendations in respect of amendments to the Overview and 
Scrutiny function. The report also detailed a number of minor changes to the 
Scrutiny Board Procedure Rules and Article 6 to ensure consistency in 
wording and to provide clarity. 
 
Members discussed the report in detail giving consideration to possible 
implications for smaller Groups, arising from  the proposed amendment to 
Article 6, to provides that Group spokes persons should not be appointed as 
Scrutiny Board Chairs.  Members considered the proposal should be 
amended so that it did not apply to groups with a small proportion of Council 
membership. 
 
Concerns were also raised about  full Council solely determining the work 
programme of the Scrutiny Boards and Members agreed that Scrutiny Boards 
should retain the  authority to determine their own work programme in addition 
to the topics identified in the proposed terms of reference.  It was agreed that 
amendments to the proposed terms of reference be made to reflect this. 
 
 



minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 5

th
 January 2012 

 

RESOLVED – Members of the General Purposes Committee resolved to 
recommend to full Council that: 

 
(a) the following Scrutiny Boards be appointed, with the terms of reference 

set out in Appendix 1 to the report, subject to those terms of reference 
being amended to reflect : 

• Scrutiny Board (Children and Families); 

• Scrutiny Board (Safer and Stronger Communities); 

• Scrutiny Board (Sustainable Economy and Culture); 

• Scrutiny Board (Regeneration); 

• Scrutiny Board (Health and Well-being and Adult Social Care); and 

• Scrutiny Board (Resources and Council Services).  
(b) To approve the revised Article 6 as set out in Appendix 2, but subject  

to amendments to allow Group spokespersons from smaller parties to 
be appointed to Chair a Scrutiny Board and to reflect the Committee’s 
decision in relation to the Boards’ Terms of Reference; and 

(c) the revised Scrutiny Board Procedure Rules be amended as set out in 
Appendix 3, subject to any further amendments required to reflect the 
Committee’s decision in relation to the Boards Terms of Reference.  

 
(Councillor T Leadley left the meeting at 4:00pm during the discussion of this 
item) 
 
 
 
 
 


